#### Fordham Law School

# FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

## Administrative Appeal Decision - Courtright, Stacey (2020-02-04)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Courtright, Stacey (2020-02-04)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/541

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

### STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

## ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Courtright,	Stacey	ы ж. п.	Facility:	Albion CF		
NYSID:			4 	Appeal Control No.:	05-131-19 B	н м. 2	\$ê
DIN:	18-G-0215		4				1
Appearan	<u>ces</u> :	Joanne Best, I Orleans Coun 1 South Main Albion, New	ty Publi Street, S	Suite 5		15 	ದ್ದಿ ಜ ಲ ಇ ನ
Decision a	appealed:	May 2019 dec	ision, d	enying discretio	onary release an	d imposing a hold	of 12 months.
	9 ×	5	12 12 13	а <sup>н</sup> с	36°3 (5)	8 n a	ty
Board Me who partic		Agostini, Der	nosthen	es		,	ja ja
Papers con	nsidered:	Appellant's B	rief rece	eived Septembe	r 20, 2019	ו ג אות ה <sup>ש</sup>	с. ж
Appeals U	Init Review:	Statement of	he Appe	eals Unit's Find	lings and Recon	nmendation	10
10.5		8 8					
Records re	elied upon:		•	a sea se su de la de se se su se	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	oort, Interview Tra AS instrument, O	
Final Dete	ermination:	The undersign	ied deter	rmine that the d	lecision appeale	d is hereby:	
U	The	Affirmed	· Vac	ated, remanded fo	or de novo intervi	ew Modified to	0
Contra	nissioner	Affirmed	Vac	ated, remanded f	or de novo intervi	ew Modified to	
Comn	nissioner		<del></del>				
for 1	Chud	Affirmed	Vac	ated, remanded f	or de novo intervi	ew Modified to	
Com	issioner	87.11	a.		*:	8 8	

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 214/2020 (AIF).

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

#### STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

## APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name:	Courtright, Stacey	DIN:	18-G-0215
Facility:	Albion CF	AC No.:	05-131-19 B

**<u>Findings</u>**: (Page 1 of 2)

Appellant was sentenced to one and a half to three years upon her conviction of Criminal Possession of Stolen Property in the fourth degree. In the instant appeal, Appellant challenges the May 2019 determination of the Board denying release and imposing a 12-month hold on the following grounds: (1) the Board failed to consider a Transitional Accountability Plan (TAP); (2) the decision is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious because the Board overemphasized Appellant's violation of work release rules and did not give sufficient weight to other factors such as her program accomplishments and release plans; (3) the decision is conclusory and did not specifically address the statutory factors; and (4) the 12-month hold is excessive. These arguments are without merit.

Discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific inmate, including, but not limited to, the inmate's institutional record and criminal behavior. People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983).

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." <u>Matter of Silmon v. Travis</u>, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. <u>See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci</u>, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); <u>Matter of Hamilton</u>, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; <u>Matter of Garcia v.</u> <u>New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. <u>Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford</u>, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. <u>Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert</u>, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); <u>Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole</u>, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990).

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: the instant offense wherein Appellant withdrew money from someone else's bank account using a stolen ATM card; Appellant's criminal history; her institutional record including removal from the work release program for violating work release

### STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

## **APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION**

Name:	Courtright, Stacey	DIN:	18-G-0215
Facility:	Albion CF	AC No.:	05-131-19 B

**<u>Findings</u>**: (Page 2 of 2)

rules, completion of and participation in a parenting program; and release plans to reside with her mother and return to a casino job. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, the COMPAS instrument, the offender case plan (the new name for the TAP), and a letter from Appellant. While the interview transcript contains two references to the COMPAS instrument, it is clear from the context that the second was a misstatement and the Board was referring to the offender case plan as specific goals from the case plan were discussed.

After considering all required factors and principles, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the nature of the instant offense, that it is Appellant's second felony conviction, an elevated score in the COMPAS instrument and the violation of work release rules that resulted in Appellant's removal from the work release program and loss of merit/merit release. See Matter of Bush v. Annucci, 148 A.D.3d 1392, 50 N.Y.S.3d 180 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of Almonte v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 145 A.D.3d 1307, 42 N.Y.S.3d 691 (3d Dept. 2016), lv. denied, 29 N.Y.3d 905 (2017); Matter of Singh v. Evans, 118 A.D.3d 1209, 987 N.Y.S.2d 271 (3d Dept.), lv. denied, 24 N.Y.3d 906, 995 N.Y.S.2d 715 (2014); Matter of Karlin v. Cully, 104 A.D.3d 1285, 1286, 960 N.Y.S.2d 827, 828 (4th Dept. 2013). Appellant's loss of merit release did not preclude the Board from placing weight on her poor behavior during this term. See Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A)(i).

The Board's decision satisfied the criteria set out in Executive Law § 259-i(2)(a) and 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8002.3(d), as it was sufficiently detailed to inform the inmate of the reasons for the denial of parole. <u>Matter of Applegate v. New York State Bd. of Parole</u>, 164 A.D.3d 996, 997, 82 N.Y.S.3d 240 (3d Dept. 2018); <u>Matter of Kozlowski v. New York State Bd. of Parole</u>, 108 A.D.3d 435, 968 N.Y.S.2d 87 (1st Dept. 2013); <u>Matter of Little v. Travis</u>, 15 A.D.3d 698, 788 N.Y.S.2d 628 (3d Dept. 2005); <u>Matter of Davis v. Travis</u>, 292 A.D.2d 742, 739 N.Y.S.2d 300 (3d Dept. 2002). The Board addressed many of the factors and principles considered in individualized terms and explained those that ultimately weighed most heavily in its deliberations.

Finally, the Board's decision to hold an inmate for the maximum period of 24 months is within the Board's discretion and within its authority pursuant to Executive Law § 259-i(2)(a) and 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8002.3(b). <u>Matter of Tatta v. State of N.Y., Div. of Parole</u>, 290 A.D.2d 907, 737 N.Y.S.2d 163 (3d Dept. 2002), <u>lv. denied</u>, 98 N.Y.2d 604, 746 N.Y.S.2d 278 (2002); <u>see also Matter of Campbell v. Evans</u>, 106 A.D.3d 1363, 965 N.Y.S.2d 672 (3d Dept. 2013). Appellant has failed to demonstrate that a hold of 12 months for discretionary release was excessive or improper.

#### Recommendation: Affirm.